for Median, Minimum and Maximum Subscription with the Maximum
Subscription as follows:

Forecast Annualised Distribution
Yield from fixed Rent Only

Subscription
Amount

Year
1

Year
2

Year
3

Year
4

Year
5

Maximum Subscription $12 million $12 million 5.4% 5.2% 5.2% 5.1% 5.1%

6.4

Owner Costs SkyHotel Investment Fund will be responsible to meet the interest on debt,
ownership costs and overhead costs of SkyHotel from the Fixed Rent and
Additional Rent paid by SkyHotel Resort Management.

6.3

Additional
Rent for
Operational
Phase

Additional Rent is a function of SkyHotel Resort Management Gross Rooms
Revenue, which is dependent upon room occupancy and room rate. There is
no guarantee of Additional Rent, which can impact positively or negatively
the Annualised Distribution Yield to Unitholders.

6.3

Ramada SkyHotel Distributions (continued)

Product Disclosure Statement | Property Collect Growth Trust for SkyHotel Investment Fund 17

Annualised Distribution Yield % and IRR at Minimum Subscription of $8.5 million

Minimum Subscription
$8.5 million

Optimistic Anticipated Conservative Pessimistic

Sensitivity Analysis +5% GRR GRR -5% GRR -10% GRR
Year 1 Annualised
Distribution

11.6% 10.5% 9.4% 8.3%

Average 5 Year
Annualised Distribution

13.4% 12.1% 10.8% 9.5%

IRR on Subscriptions
both Phases

12.3% 11.3% 10.3% 9.2%

These forecasts have been reviewed by Nexia Brisbane Corporate Finance
Pty Ltd AFSL 478534 in accordance with Australian Standard on Assurance
Engagements ASAE 3450 Assurance Engagements involving Fundraising
and/or Prospective Financial Information.

Details Section

Annualised
Distribution
Yield and IRR
Sensitivity
Analysis
based on
the three
prospective
Subscription
Levels at
Drawdown

The Fixed Rent plus the forecast Additional Rent less forecast Owner Costs will
provide the forecast Distribution Yield for the Operational Phase. The forecast Gross
Rooms Revenue (GRR) has been subjected to a Gross Rooms Revenue sensitivity
analysis of +5% GRR (Optimistic), -5% GRR (Conservative) and -10% GRR (Pessimistic)
on the Median, Maximum and Minimum Subscription levels for Year 1 and the
5-year average. This shows the prospective impact of GRR change on Additional
Rent and hence forecast Annualised Distribution Yield on the Operational Phase.

Also shown in the tables below is the impact of changes to Gross Room
Revenue on the Distribution IRR (IRR based on Subscriptions) for the
Construction Phase plus Operational Phase Distributions combined.

Annualised Distribution Yield % and IRR at Median Subscription of $10 million

Median Subscription
$10 million

Optimistic Anticipated Conservative Pessimistic

Sensitivity Analysis +5% GRR GRR -5% GRR -10% GRR
Year 1 Annualised
Distribution

9.9% 8.9% 8.0% 7.0%

Average 5 Year
Annualised Distribution

11.4% 10.3% 9.2% 8.1%

IRR on Subscriptions
both Phases

10.7% 9.8% 8.9% 8.0%

Annualised Distribution Yield % and IRR at Maximum Subscription of $12 million

Maximum Subscription
$12 million

Optimistic Anticipated Conservative Pessimistic

Sensitivity Analysis +5% GRR GRR -5% GRR -10% GRR
Year 1 Annualised
Distribution

8.3% 7.5% 6.7% 6.0%

Average 5 Year
Annualised Distribution

9.6% 8.7% 7.8% 6.9%

IRR on Subscriptions
both Phases

9.3% 8.5% 7.8% 7.0%

6.4

Ramada SkyHotel Distributions (continued)

Product Disclosure Statement | Property Collect Growth Trust for SkyHotel Investment Fund18

Details

Hervey Bay Hervey Bay is located on the Fraser Coast in Queensland and the
gateway to World Heritage Listed K’gari (formerly named Fraser Island).
Hervey Bay is only a 3.5 hour scenic drive from Brisbane. Tourism remains
the key economic driver of the area. There were over 3.4 million visitor
nights in the Fraser Coast Region and a room count of 2,071 to cater for
these visitors, which indicates the potential for new accommodation. 90%
of visitors were domestic travelers, with the drive to Hervey Bay travelers

[…]

certain economic and business assumptions about
future events. The forecast distribution payable
during the Forecast Construction Phase and
Forecast Operating Phase is sensitive to a number
of factors. With respect to Forecast Operating
Phase this includes, but not limited to:

• Occupancy and Room Rate Risk

• Tenant Risk

• Capital and operating costs

• Construction timetable and costs

• Interest Rate and Finance Risk

A summary of the possible impact on different
outcomes in key assumptions underlying the
forecasts at the Minimum, Medium and Maximum
Subscription Amounts is set out in the table below.
However, the disclosed movements in these key
assumptions are not intended to be indicative of
the complete variations that may occur.

Product Disclosure Statement | Property Collect Growth Trust for SkyHotel Investment Fund 91

A summary of the impact on annualised distribution yield for the Forecast Operating Phase due to the
change in GRR is shown below.

A summary of the impact on IRR for the Forecast Construction Phase and the Forecast Operating Phase
due to change in GRR is shown below:

Optimistic Anticipated Conservative Pessimistic

Sensitivity +5% GRR  GRR -5% GRR -10% GRR

Median Subscription 9.9% 8.9% 8.0% 7.0%

Minimum Subscription 11.6% 10.5% 9.4% 8.3%

Maximum Subscription 8.3% 7.5% 6.7% 6.0%

Construction and Operating
Phase

Optimistic Anticipated Conservative Pessimistic

GRR Sensitivity +5% GRR  GRR -5% GRR -10% GRR

Median Subscription IRR 10.7% 9.8% 8.9% 8.0%

Minimum Subscription IRR 12.3% 11.3% 10.3% 9.2%

Maximum Subscription IRR 9.3% 8.5% 7.8% 7.0%

Optimistic Anticipated Conservative Pessimistic

Sensitivity +5% GRR  GRR -5% GRR -10% GRR

Median Subscription 11.4% 10.3% 9.2% 8.1%

Minimum Subscription 13.4% 12.1% 10.8% 9.5%

Maximum Subscription 9.6% 8.7% 7.8% 6.9%

Year 1 Annualised Distribution Yield (%)
(GRR = Forecast Gross Rooms Revenue) Sensitivity Analysis

Average 6 Year – IRR Sensitivity Analysis  (GRR = Forecast Gross Rooms Revenue)

Average 5 Year Annualised Distribution Yield (%)
(GRR = Forecast Gross Rooms Revenue) Sensitivity Analysis

Product Disclosure Statement | Property Collect Growth Trust for SkyHotel Investment Fund92

7.8 Investigative Accountants Report

1 November 2021

The Directors
Huntley Management Limited
SkyHotel Investment Fund
By email

Dear Directors

INDEPENDENT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT